

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, COMPLAINANT

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**EXCEPTION OF THE UNITED STATES
AND
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTION**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

F. PATRICK BARRY
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 8, Original

STATE OF ARIZONA, COMPLAINANT

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

EXCEPTION OF THE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
A. The history of the <i>Arizona v. California</i> litigation	2
B. The current litigation	9
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
The United States Claims Court’s 1983 judgment does not preclude the United States or the Quechan Tribe from obtaining a determination of reserved water rights in these proceedings	14
A. The Claims Court’s judgment rests on the joint understanding of the United States and the Quechan Tribe that the Tribe owns the lands in question	15
1. The 1893 Agreement	16
2. The Department of the Interior’s initial rejection of the Quechan Tribe’s land claims	17
3. The Quechan Tribe’s commencement of suit under the Indian Claims Commission Act	18
4. The Department of the Interior’s reconsideration of the Quechan Tribe’s land claims	20
5. The impact of the Secretarial Order on pending litigation	25
6. The settlement of the Quechan Tribe’s Indian Claims Commission Act suit	29
B. The Master misunderstood the nature of the Claims Court’s judgment and its legal significance	32
1. The Master misunderstood the nature of the Claim Court’s judgment	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The Master misapplied settled law respect- ing claim and issue preclusion	35
C. This case should be remanded to the Master for a determination of the existence and quantification of reserved water rights for the boundary lands	42
Conclusion	43
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	11a
Appendix C	24a
Appendix D	29a
Appendix E	35a
Appendix F	42a
Appendix G	63a
Appendix H.....	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. California:

373 U.S. 546 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
376 U.S. 340 (1964)	3, 4, 5, 6
439 U.S. 419 (1979)	5
460 U.S. 605 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
493 U.S. 886 (1989)	1, 9
493 U.S. 971 (1989)	9
498 U.S. 964 (1990)	9
<i>Brown v. Felson</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	38-39
<i>California v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989)	9
<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Connors v. Tanoma Mining Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac.</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1877)	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Devils Lake Sioux Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 917 F.2d 1049 (8th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Goshute Tribe v. United States</i> , 31 Ind. Cl. Comm'n 225, aff'd, 512 F.2d 1398 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	26
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. United States</i> : 628 F. Supp. 1018 (S.D. Cal. 1986)	8
830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987), aff'd, 490 U.S. 920 (1989)	8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	39
<i>Northern Paiute Nation v. United States</i> , 490 F.2d 954 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	26
<i>Ottley v. Sheepshead Nursing Home</i> , 784 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Parklane Hoisery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	38
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	38
<i>Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm'n 15 (1971)	20
<i>State v. Kerr McGee Corp.</i> , 898 P.2d 1256 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995)	36, 38, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 470 U.S. 39 (1985)	19, 37
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	38
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	4
Constitution and statutes:	
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 633	16
Act of Aug. 15, 1894, ch. 209, § 17, 28 Stat. 332	16
Act of Oct. 8, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-465, 90 Stat. 1990	19
Art. I, 28 Stat. 332	17
Art. II, 28 Stat. 333	17
Art. III, 28 Stat. 333	17
Art. IV, 28 Stat. 334	17
Art. V, 28 Stat. 334	17
Art. VI, 28 Stat. 334	17
Art. VII, 28 Stat. 334	17
Art. VIII, 28 Stat. 335	17
Boulder Canyon Project Act, ch. 42, 45 Stat. 1057 (1928)	3

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, § 149, 96 Stat. 46	27
Indian Claims Commission Act of 1946, ch. 959, 60 Stat. 1049 (25 U.S.C. 70 <i>et seq.</i> (1976))	15, 18
§ 2, 60 Stat. 1050	
§ 22(a), 60 Stat. 1055 (25 U.S.C. 70u(a) (1976))	37
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a	8
18 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	8
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	8
28 U.S.C. 2519	37
Miscellaneous:	
70 Cong. Rec. 324 (1928)	3
1 Dep't of the Interior, Opinions of the Solicitor Relating to Indian Affairs (No. M-28198 Jan. 8, 1938)	18
Dep't of the Interior, Opinion of the Solicitor, No. M-36886 (Jan. 18, 1977), 84 Interior Dec. 1 (1977)	20, 21, 22
Dep't of the Interior, Opinion of the Solicitor, No. M-36908 (Dec. 20, 1978), 86 Interior Dec. 3 (1979)	22, 23, 24
46 Fed. Reg. (1981):	
p. 11,372	24
p. 11,375	24, 25, 30, 35
pp. 11,372-11,375	24
H.R. Doc. No. 383, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	19, 20
1 Charles J. Kappler, <i>Indian Affairs—Laws and Treaties</i> (1904)	16
1B James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (1988) ...	40
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Reservation, California: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs,</i> 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	21
Report of Special Master Tuttle (Feb. 22, 1982)	25
Restatement (Second) Judgments (1982)	
S. Exec. Doc. No. 68, 53d Cong., 2d Sess. (1894)	16
18 Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1981)	40, 41
